
Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
•	Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
•	Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is connected.
•	Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 

technician for help.

For Customers in Canada
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/
receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1)	 This device may not cause interference.
(2)	 This device must accept any interference, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation of 
the device.

For Customers in Europe
This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of 
Sony Corporation.
EU Importer: Sony Europe B.V.
Inquiries to the EU Importer or related to product 
compliance in Europe should be sent to the 
manufacturer’s authorized representative, Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 
7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.

Hereby, Sony Corporation declares that this equipment 
is in compliance Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address:
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Disposal of old electrical & electronic equipment 
(applicable in the European Union and other 
countries with separate collection systems)

This symbol on the product or on its packaging 
indicates that this product shall not be treated as 
household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to 
the appropriate collection point for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring that 
this product is disposed of correctly, you will help 
to prevent potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health, which could be caused 
by inappropriate waste handling of this product. The 
recycling of materials will help to conserve natural 
resources. For more detailed information about 
recycling of this product, please contact your local Civic 
Office, your household waste disposal service or the 
shop where you purchased the product.

For Customers in Singapore

For Customers in Malaysia

Notes on continuous flashes
The flash unit continues to fire during continuous 
photographing, multi flash photography, and modeling 
flashing.
Continuous flashes, as well as reflections of the 
continuous flashes from walls, may trigger some 
symptoms such as the seizures in case a person with 
photosensitivity sees the flashes.
In such a case, immediately stop using the flash unit.

Pour éviter toute ingestion accidentelle des pièces de 
l’appareil, ne les portez pas à la bouche.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution,
1)	  n’exposez l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité ;
2)	  ne placez pas d’objets remplis de liquides (vases, 

etc.) sur l’appareil.

Pour stocker cet appareil, évitez les emplacements dont 
la température est très élevée ou très basse, à un taux 
d’humidité élevé ou exposés aux rayons de soleil.

Avis
Si l’électricité statique ou les champs électrostatiques 
entraînent une interruption lors du transfert des données 
(échec), redémarrez l’application ou débranchez, puis 
rebranchez le câble de connexion (USB, etc.).

Si l’appareil est soumis à d’importants bruits parasites 
extérieurs, il risque de redémarrer.

Lorsque l’appareil se trouve dans un avion ou un 
hôpital, suivez les consignes de la compagnie aérienne 
ou de l’établissement pour éviter toute interférence 
éventuelle avec les instruments de bord ou les appareils 
médicaux provoquée par les ondes radio de cet appareil.

Lors de l’émission de l’éclair, le tube à éclairs peut être 
très chaud. Ne pas la toucher.

Pour les clients aux États-Unis et 
au Canada

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition 
aux rayonnements énoncées pour un environnement 
non contrôlé et respecte les règles les radioélectriques 
(RF) de la FCC lignes directrices d’exposition et 
d’exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) 
CNR-102 de l’ ISDE. Cet équipement émet une énergie 

RF très faible qui est considérée comme conforme sans 
évaluation du débit d’absorption spécifique (DAS).

Pour les clients au Canada
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans 
le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes :
(1)	 L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2)	 L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 

radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour les clients résidant en 
Europe

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony 
Corporation.
Importateur dans l’UE : Sony Europe B.V.
Les questions basées sur la législation européenne pour 
l’importateur ou relatives à la conformité des produits 
doivent être adressées au mandataire : Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, Belgique.

Le soussigné, Sony Corporation, déclare que cet 
équipement est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. 
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Traitement des appareils électriques et 
électroniques en fin de vie (applicable dans les 
pays de l'Union Européenne et dans les autres 
pays disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective)

Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son 
emballage, indique que ce produit ne doit pas être 
traité avec les déchets ménagers. En revanche, il 
doit être rapporté à un point de collecte approprié 
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et 
électroniques. En vous assurant que ce produit est 
bien mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous participez 
activement à la prévention des conséquences négatives 
que leur mauvais traitement pourrait provoquer sur 
l’environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage 
des matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation 
des ressources naturelles. Pour toute information 
complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, 
vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre 
déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez 
acheté le produit.

Remarques concernant l'utilisation 
continue du flash
Pendant une prise de vue à éclairs multiples avec l'unité 
flash, avec plusieurs flashs et de mannequins, l'unité 
flash se déclenche continuellement.
Ces éclairs continus, ainsi que leurs réflexions sur les 
murs, peuvent entraîner une certaine gêne, telle qu'une 
sensation de vertige, chez les personnes dont les yeux 
sont sensibles à la lumière.
Si c'est le cas, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser l'unité 
flash.

POR FAVOR LEA DETALLADAMENTE ESTE MANUAL DE 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE CONECTAR Y OPERAR ESTE 
EQUIPO.
RECUERDE QUE UN MAL USO DE SU APARATO PODRÍA 
ANULAR LA GARANTÍA.

Para evitar tragarse por accidente algún componente 
del dispositivo, no se lo introduzca en la boca.

AVISO
Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas,
1)	  no exponga la unidad a la lluvia o la humedad.
2)	  no coloque sobre el aparato objetos que contengan 

líquidos, como, por ejemplo, jarrones.

Para almacenar esta unidad, evite lugares sometidos 
a temperaturas extremadamente altas/bajas, gran 
humedad, o la luz solar directa.

Aviso
Si la electricidad estática o el electromagnetismo 
interrumpen la transmisión de datos (fallo), reinicie la 
aplicación o desconecte el cable de comunicación (USB, 
etc.) y vuelva a conectarlo.

Si esta unidad es sometida a un ruido eléctrico extraño 
intenso, es posible que se reinicie.

Cuando utilice esta unidad en un avión o en un 
hospital, siga las instrucciones de la compañía aérea 
o del hospital para evitar posibles interferencias con 
instrumentos o dispositivos médicos causadas por las 
ondas de radio de esta unidad.

No toque el tubo del flash durante el funcionamiento, 
ya que podría calentarse al dispararse el flash.

Para los clientes de Europa
Este producto ha sido fabricado por, o en nombre de 
Sony Corporation.
Importador UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Las consultas relacionadas con el Importador a la UE 
o con la conformidad del producto en Europa deben 
dirigirse al representante autorizado por el fabricante, 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da 
Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Bélgica.

Por la presente, Sony Corporation declara que este 
equipo es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad 
está disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos y 
electrónicos al final de su vida útil (aplicable en 
la Unión Europea y otros países con sistemas de 
tratamiento selectivo de residuos)

Este símbolo en el equipo o en su embalaje indica 
que el presente producto no puede tratarse como 
un residuo doméstico normal. Debe entregarse en 
el correspondiente punto de recogida de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos. Al asegurarse de que este 
producto se desecha correctamente, ayudará a prevenir 
las posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud 
y el medio ambiente que podrían derivarse de la 
incorrecta manipulación en el momento de deshacerse 
de este producto. El reciclaje de los materiales ayuda 

a preservar los recursos naturales. Si desea obtener 
información detallada sobre el reciclaje de este 
producto, póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, 
el punto de recogida más cercano o el establecimiento 
donde ha adquirido el producto.

AVISO IMPORTANTE PARA MÉXICO
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o 
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) 
este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su 
operación no deseada.

Para consultar la información relacionada al número del 
certificado, refiérase a la etiqueta del empaque y/o del 
producto.

Notas sobre destellos continuos
Durante la fotografía continua con la unidad de flash, la 
fotografía con flash múltiple, y el flash de modelado, la 
unidad de flash dispara continuamente.
Estos destellos continuos, así como sus reflejos de 
paredes circundantes, pueden provocar incomodidad, 
como un ataque de vértigo, en una persona que tenga 
los ojos sensibles a la luz.
En tal caso, deje de utilizar inmediatamente la unidad 
de flash.

Damit die Geräteteile nicht versehentlich verschluckt 
werden, sollten sie nicht in den Mund genommen 
werden.

WARNUNG
Um Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen 
Schlags zu vermeiden,
1)	  setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch sonstiger 

Feuchtigkeit aus,
2)	  stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten 

Gegenstände, wie z. B. Vasen, auf das Gerät.

Zum Lagern dieser Einheit vermeiden Sie Orte mit 
extrem hohen/niedrigen Temperaturen, hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit oder direktem Sonnenlicht.

Hinweis
Wenn eine Datenübertragung aufgrund statischer 
oder elektromagnetischer Störeinflüsse abbricht 
(fehlschlägt), starten Sie die entsprechende Anwendung 
neu, oder entfernen Sie das USB-Kabel, und schließen 
Sie es wieder an.

Wird dieses Gerät starken elektromagnetischen Wellen 
ausgesetzt, führt es u. U. einen Neustart durch.

Bei Verwendung dieses Geräts in einem Flugzeug 
oder einer medizinischen Einrichtung wie in einem 
Krankenhaus folgen Sie den Anweisungen der 
Fluggesellschaft bzw. des Krankenhauses, um 
Funkstörungen mit Instrumenten oder medizinischen 
Geräten zu vermeiden.

Berühren Sie den Blitzkopf nicht während des Betriebs. 
Er kann sehr heiß werden.

Für Kunden in Europa
Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Sony Corporation 
hergestellt.
EU Importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Anfragen an den Importeur oder zur Produktkonformität 
auf Grundlage der Gesetzgebung in Europa senden Sie 
bitte an den Bevollmächtigten Sony Belgium, bijkantoor 
van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, 
Belgien.

Hiermit erklärt Sony Corporation, dass diese Funkanlage 
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den 
Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen 
Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem 
für diese Geräte)

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung 
weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler 
Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln ist, sondern an einer 
Annahmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden muss. Durch 
Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses Produkts 
schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer 
Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch 
falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft, 
den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu verringern. Weitere 
Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten 
Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie 
das Produkt gekauft haben.

Hinweise zu Dauerblitzen
Bei kontinuierlichem Fotografieren mit dem Blitzgerät, 
Aufnahme mit stroboskopischem Blitz und Blitz-
Einstelllicht blitzt das Blitzgerät weiter.
Solche Dauerblitze, ebenso wie ihre Reflexionen von 
umgebenden Wänden, können bei Personen mit hoher 
Lichtempfindlichkeit Unwohlsein verursachen, wie 
Schwindelattacken.
Beenden Sie in diesem Fall sofort die Verwendung des 
Blitzgeräts.

Om te verhinderen dat u per ongeluk onderdelen van het 
apparaat inslikt, mag u deze niet in uw mond steken.

WAARSCHUWING
Verklein het gevaar van brand of elektrische schokken en
1)	  stel derhalve het apparat niet bloot aan regen of 

vocht.
2)	  plaats beslist geen met vloeistof gevulde 

voorwerpen, bijvoorbeeld vazen, op het apparaat.

Vermijd bij het bewaren van dit toestel plekken die 
blootstaan aan zeer hoge/lage temperaturen, hoge 
vochtigheid, of direct zonlicht.

Kennisgeving
Als de gegevensoverdracht halverwege wordt 
onderbroken (mislukt) door statische elektriciteit of 
elektromagnetische storing, moet u de toepassing 
opnieuw starten of de verbindingskabel (USB, 
enzovoort) loskoppelen en opnieuw aansluiten.

Als dit apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan intense, externe 
ruis, kan het opnieuw opstarten.

Wanneer u dit toestel gebruikt in een vliegtuig 
of een ziekenhuis, moet u de instructies van de 
luchtvaartmaatschappij of het ziekenhuis opvolgen 
om mogelijke storing van instrumenten of medische 
apparatuur door de radiogolven van dit toestel te 
voorkomen.

Raak tijdens het gebruik de lamp van de flitser niet aan. 
Deze kan heet worden wanneer er wordt geflitst.

Voor klanten in Europa
Dit product werd vervaardigd door of in opdracht van 
Sony Corporation. 
EU-importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Vragen aan de EU-importeur: of met betrekking tot 
Europese productconformiteit kunnen worden gericht 
aan de gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger, Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, België.

Hierbij verklaart Sony Corporation dat deze 
radioapparatuur conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring 
kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende 
internetadres: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Verwijdering van oude elektrische en 
elektronische apparaten (van toepassing in de 
Europese Unie en andere landen met 
gescheiden inzamelingssystemen)

Dit symbool op het product of op de verpakking 
wijst erop dat het product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
mag worden behandeld. Het moet echter naar een 
inzamelingspunt worden gebracht waar elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur wordt gerecycled. Als u ervoor 
zorgt dat dit product op de correcte manier wordt 
verwerkt, voorkomt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen 
voor mens en milieu die zijn gekoppeld aan verkeerde 
afvalbehandeling. Het recycleren van materialen 
draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke bronnen. 
Voor meer details in verband met het recyclen van dit 
product, kunt u contact opnemen met de gemeentelijke 
instanties, de organisatie belast met de verwijdering 
van huishoudelijk afval of de winkel waar u het product 
hebt gekocht.

Opmerkingen bij doorlopend flitsen
Bij doorlopend fotograferen met de flitser, bij multiflits-
fotografie en modellerend flitsen, zal de flitser een 
zekere tijd doorlopend blijven flitsen.
Deze doorlopende reeks flitsen, samen met hun 
reflecties uit de omgeving, kunnen leiden tot lichamelijk 
ongemak, zoals duizelingen, voor mensen die daar 
gevoelig voor zijn.
Stop in een dergelijk geval onmiddellijk met het 
gebruiken van de flitser.

Ta inte enhetens delar i munnen för att förhindra att du 
av misstag råka svälja dem.

VARNING
För att reducera risken för brand eller elstötar,
1)	  utsätt inte enheten för regn eller fukt.
2)	  placera inte föremål som innehåller vätskor, t.ex. 

vaser, på apparaten.

Vid förvaring av denna enhet, undvik platser som 
utsätts för mycket höga/låga temperaturer, hög 
fuktighet eller direkt solljus.

Obs!
Om statisk elektricitet eller elektromagnetism gör 
att informationsöverföringen avbryts (överföringen 
misslyckas) startar du om programmet eller kopplar loss 
kommunikationskabeln (USB-kabel eller liknande) och 
sätter tillbaka den igen.

Om denna apparat utsätts för kraftiga 
elektromagnetiska störningar kan den starta om.

När denna enhet används i ett flygplan eller på ett 
sjukhus, följ instruktionerna från flygbolaget eller 
sjukhuset för att undvika eventuella störningar av 
instrument eller medicinsk utrustning som orsakas av 
radiovågor från denna enhet.

Vidrör inte blixtlampan under användning, eftersom den 
kan bli het när blixten utlöses.

För kunder i Europa
Den här produkten har tillverkats av, eller på uppdrag av 
Sony Corporation.
EU-importör: Sony Europe B.V.
Frågor till EU-importören eller frågor som rör 
produkternas överensstämmelse i Europa skall sändas 
till tillverkarens auktoriserade representant, Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 
7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgien.

Härmed försäkrar Sony Corporation att denna utrustning 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Hantering av gamla elektriska och elektroniska 
produkter (gäller inom EU och andra länder med 
separata insamlingssystem)

Symbolen på produkten eller förpackningen anger 
att produkten inte får hanteras som hushållsavfall. 
Den ska i stället lämnas in på en återvinningsstation 
för elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Genom att 
säkerställa att produkten hanteras på rätt sätt bidrar 
du till att förebygga eventuella negativa miljö- och 
hälsoeffekter som kan uppstå om produkten bortskaffas 
felaktigt. Återvinning av material bidrar till att bevara 
naturresurser. Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter, din 
lokala avfallshanteringstjänst eller affären där du köpte 
produkten för mer information om återvinning.

Att observera om kontinuerliga blixtar
Vid kontinuerlig fotografering med blixtaggregatet, 
multiblixtfotografering och modelleringsblixttagning, 
avfyrar blixtaggregatet blixtar kontinuerligt.
Dessa kontinuerliga blixtar, liksom reflektioner från 
omgivande väggar, kan orsaka obehag, såsom 
yrselanfall, hos en person som lider av ljuskänsliga 
ögon.
Sluta i så fall genast att använda blixtaggregatet.

IEEE802.15.4 2400 MHz < 4 mW e.i.r.p.

誤って飲み込む恐れがあるため、本機や同梱物を口に入れな
いでください。

機器を水滴のかかる場所に置かないでください。また水の
入った物、花瓶などを機器の上に置かないでください。

異常な高温、低温、または多湿になる場所、直射日光を避けて
保管してください。

本機が出す電波が計器や医療機器等に影響を与える恐れが
あるため、飛行機内、病院で無線使用の際は、航空会社、病院
の指示に従ってください。

フラッシュの発光部を手でさわらない
フラッシュ発光部を指・手袋などで覆ったまま発光しない。
また、発光後もしばらくは発光部に手を触れないでください。
やけど、発煙、故障の原因となります。

この機器のネットワークモードでの使用時の注意事項
本製品は2.4GHz帯を使用しています。この周波数帯では電
子レンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか、他の同種無線
局、工場の製造ライン等で使用される免許を要する移動体識
別用構内無線局、免許を要しない特定の小電力無線局、アマ
チュア無線局（免許を要する無線局）等（以下「他の無線局」と
略す）が運用されています。
1.	 本製品を使用する前に、近くで「他の無線局」が運用され
ていないことを確認してください。

2.	万一、本製品と「他の無線局」に対して有害な電波干渉の
事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使用場所を変えるか、
電波の発射を停止してください。

3.	その他、この機器から「他の無線局」に対して有害な電波
干渉の実例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起き
たときは、相談窓口へお問い合わせください。

連続発光時のご注意
フラッシュを作動させた連続撮影や、マルチ発光撮影、モデ
リング発光等では、フラッシュが連続して作動します。
連続するフラッシュ光が、光に感受性が高いなどの素因を持
つ方の目に入った場合、発作を起こすなどの症状がでる可能
性があります。
症状が出た場合は、フラッシュの使用は直ちに中止してくだ
さい。
周囲の壁などからのフラッシュの反射にもご注意ください。

To prevent accidentally swallowing of the device parts, 
do not put them in your mouth.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock,
1)	  do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.
2)	  do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, 

on the apparatus.

To store this unit, avoid any locations subject to extremely 
high/low temperatures, high humidity, or direct sunlight.

Notice
If static electricity or electromagnetism causes 
data transfer to discontinue midway (fail), restart 
the application or disconnect and connect the 
communication cable (USB, etc.) again.

If this unit is subjected to intense extraneous noise, it 
may restart.

When using this unit in an aircraft or a hospital, follow 
the instructions from the airline company or the hospital 
to avoid possible interference with instruments or 
medical devices caused by radio waves from this unit.

Do not touch the flashtube during operation, it may 
become hot when the flash fires.

For Customers in the U.S.A. and 
Canada

This equipment complies with FCC/ISED radiation 
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) 
Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of the ISED radio 
frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very 
low levels of RF energy that are deemed to comply 
without testing of specific absorption ratio (SAR).

For Customers in the U.S.A.
This equipment must not be co-located or operated in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

CAUTION
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved in this manual could void your 
authority to operate this equipment.

Non mettere in bocca le parti del dispositivo per non 
ingerirle accidentalmente.

AVVERTENZA
Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche,
1)	  non esporre l’apparecchio a pioggia o umidità,
2)	  non collocare sull’apparecchio oggetti contenenti 

liquidi, quali ad esempio vasi.

Per conservare questa unità, evitare luoghi esposti a 
temperature estremamente elevate o basse, ad elevata 
umidità o alla luce diretta del sole.

Nota
Se l’elettricità statica o interferenze elettromagnetiche 
causano l’interruzione del trasferimento dei dati, 
che pertanto non avviene, è necessario riavviare 
l’applicazione oppure scollegare, quindi ricollegare il 
cavo di comunicazione (USB e così via).

Se l’unità viene esposta a intense onde 
elettromagnetiche esterne, si può riavviare.

Quando si utilizza l’unità in aereo o in un ospedale, 
attenersi alle istruzioni della compagnia aerea o 
dell’ospedale per evitare possibili interferenze delle 
onde radio prodotte dall’unità con la strumentazione o 
dispositivi medici.

Durante l’uso, assicurarsi di non toccare il lampeggiatore 
a scarica poiché potrebbe surriscaldarsi all’attivazione 
del flash.

Per i clienti in Europa
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato da o per conto di 
Sony Corporation.
Importatore UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Richieste all'importatore UE o relative alla conformità 
di prodotto in Europa devono essere indirizzate al 
rappresentante autorizzato del costruttore, Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 
7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, in Belgio.

Con la presente, Sony Corporation dichiara che questo 
apparecchio è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Trattamento del dispositivo elettrico o 
elettronico a fine vita (applicabile in tutti i Paesi 
dell'Unione Europea e in altri Paesi con sistema 
di raccolta differenziata)

Questo simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica 
che il prodotto non deve essere considerato come 
un normale rifiuto domestico, ma deve invece essere 
consegnato in un punto di raccolta appropriato per il 
riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici. Assicurandovi 
che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, 
contribuirete a prevenire potenziali conseguenze 
negative per l'ambiente e per la salute che potrebbero 
altrimenti essere causate da uno smaltimento 
inadeguato. Il riciclaggio dei materiali aiuta a conservare 
le risorse naturali. Per informazioni più dettagliate 
circa il riciclaggio di questo prodotto, potete contattare 
l'ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti 
oppure il negozio dove l'avete acquistato. In caso di 
smaltimento abusivo di apparecchiature elettriche e/o 
elettroniche potrebbero essere applicate le sanzioni 
previste dalla normativa applicabile (valido solo per l'Italia).

Note sui lampeggiamenti continui
Durante la fotografia a scatto continuo con l'unità flash, 
la fotografia multi-flash e la funzione modelling flash, 
l'unità flash emette lampeggiamenti continui.
Questi, così come il loro riflesso sulle pareti circostanti, 
possono indurre malessere, ad esempio vertigine, in 
persone sensibili alla luce.
In tal caso interrompere immediatamente l'utilizzo del 
flash.

Para evitar que as peças do dispositivo sejam engolidas 
acidentalmente, não as coloque na boca.

AVISO
Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico
1)	  não exponha a unidade à chuva ou à humidade;
2)	  não coloque objetos cheios de líquidos como, por 

exemplo, jarras, sobre o aparelho.

Para guardar esta unidade, evite locais sujeitos a 
temperaturas extremamente altas/baixas, humidade 
elevada ou luz solar direta.

Nota
Se a transferência de dados for interrompida a meio 
(falhar) devido a interferências eletromagnéticas ou 
eletricidade estática, reinicie a aplicação ou desligue e 
volte a ligar o cabo de comunicação (USB, etc.) de novo.

Se esta unidade estiver sujeita a ruídos 
eletromagnéticos intensos, pode reiniciar-se.

Quando utilizar esta unidade num avião ou hospital, 
siga as instruções da companhia aérea ou do hospital 
para evitar eventuais interferências com instrumentos 
ou dispositivos médicos causadas pelas ondas 
radioelétricas desta unidade.

Não toque no tubo do flash durante a utilização pois 
pode estar quente quando o flash dispara.

Aviso para os clientes na Europa
Este produto foi fabricado por ou em nome da Sony 
Corporation.
Importador na UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Questões ao importador na UE ou relacionadas com 
a conformidade do produto na Europa devem ser 
enviadas ao representante autorizado do fabricante, 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da 
Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Bélgica.

A abaixo assinada Sony Corporation declara que o 
presente equipamento está em conformidade com a 
Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está 
disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Tratamento de Equipamentos Elétricos e 
Eletrónicos no final da sua vida útil (aplicável na 
União Europeia e em países com sistemas de 
recolha seletiva de resíduos)

Este símbolo, colocado no produto ou na sua 
embalagem, indica que este não deve ser tratado 
como resíduo urbano indiferenciado. Deve sim ser 
colocado num ponto de recolha destinado a resíduos 
de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos. Ao garantir 
uma eliminação adequada deste produto, irá ajudar a 
evitar potenciais consequências negativas para o meio 
ambiente e para a saúde pública que, de outra forma, 
poderiam ser provocadas por um tratamento incorreto 
do produto. A reciclagem dos materiais contribuirá 
para a conservação dos recursos naturais. Para obter 
informação mais detalhada sobre a reciclagem deste 
produto, contacte o município onde reside, os serviços 
de recolha de resíduos da sua área ou a loja onde 
adquiriu o produto.

Notas sobre unidades de flash contínuo
Durante a fotografia contínua com a unidade de flash, 
fotografia com flash múltiplo e flash de modelagem, a 
unidade de flash continua a disparar.
Estes disparos contínuos, bem como o seu reflexo nas 
paredes circundantes, podem ocasionar desconforto, 
nomeadamente vertigens, numa pessoa que sofra de 
sensibilidade à luz nos olhos.
Nesse caso, pare imediatamente a utilização da unidade 
de flash.

Μην βάζετε στο στόμα σας τα μέρη της συσκευής, για 
να αποφύγετε τυχόν ακούσια κατάποσή τους.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Για να αποτρέψετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή 
ηλεκτροπληξίας,
1)	  μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε βροχή ή υγρασία.
2)	  μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα γεμάτα υγρό, όπως 

ανθοδοχεία, επάνω οτη συσκευή.

Για να αποθηκεύσετε τη μονάδα, αποφύγετε 
τοποθεσίες που εκτίθενται σε εξαιρετικά υψηλές/
χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, υψηλή υγρασία ή άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως.

Ειδοποίηση
Εάν η μεταφορά δεδομένων διακοπεί στο μέσον της 
διαδικασίας (αποτυχία) λόγω στατικού ηλεκτρισμού 
ή ηλεκτρομαγνητισμού, επανεκκινήστε την εφαρμογή 
ή αποσυνδέστε και συνδέστε ξανά το καλώδιο 
επικοινωνίας (USB, κτλ.).

Σε περίπτωση που η μονάδα αυτή υποβληθεί σε 
έντονο εξωτερικό θόρυβο, μπορεί να πραγματοποιήσει 
επανεκκίνηση.

Κατά τη χρήση αυτής της μονάδας σε αεροσκάφος 
ή νοσοκομείο, τηρείτε τις οδηγίες της αεροπορικής 
εταιρείας ή του νοσοκομείου για την αποφυγή 
πιθανής παρεμβολής στα όργανα ή τις ιατρικές 
συσκευές από τα ραδιοκύματα αυτής της μονάδας.

Μην ακουμπάτε τη λυχνία του φλας κατά τη διάρκεια 
της λειτουργίας, μπορεί να θερμανθεί όταν ανάβει το 
φλας.

Για Πελάτες στην Ευρώπη
Αυτό το προϊόν έχει κατασκευαστεί από ή για 
λογαριασμό της Sony Corporation.
Εισαγωγέας στην Ευρώπη : Sony Europe B.V.
Ερωτήσεις προς τον εισαγωγέα ή σχετικά με την 
συμμόρφωση του προϊόντος ως προς τη νομοθεσία 
της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης θα πρέπει να απευθύνονται 
στον εξουσιοδοτημένο εκπρόσωπο, Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, Bέλγιο.

Με την παρούσα Sony Corporation δηλώνει ότι, αυτή η 
συσκευή πληροί τους όρους της οδηγίας 2014/53/EU. 
Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ 
διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Απόρριψη παλιών ηλεκτρικού και 
ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (Ισχύει στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και άλλες χώρες με 
ξεχωριστά συστήματα συλλογής)

Το σύμβολο αυτό επάνω στο προϊόν ή στη συσκευασία 
του υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν αυτό δεν θα πρέπει 
να αντιμετωπίζεται όπως τα συνηθισμένα οικιακά 
απορρίμματα. Αντίθετα θα πρέπει να παραδίδεται 
στο κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής για την ανακύκλωση 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. 
Εξασφαλίζοντας ότι το προϊόν αυτό απορρίπτεται 
σωστά, βοηθάτε στο να αποτραπούν όποιες αρνητικές 
επιπτώσεις στην ανθρώπινη υγεία και στο περιβάλλον 
που θα προέκυπταν από την ακατάλληλη διαχείριση 
των αποβλήτων αυτού του προϊόντος. Η ανακύκλωση 
των υλικών βοηθά στην εξοικονόμηση των φυσικών 
πόρων. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την 
ανακύκλωση αυτού του προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε 
με τις δημοτικές αρχές της περιοχής σας, με την 
υπηρεσία διάθεσης των οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή το 
κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν.

Σημειώσεις σχετικά με τα συνεχόμενα 
φλας
Κατά τη διάρκεια της συνεχόμενης φωτογράφισης 
με τη μονάδα φλας, της φωτογράφισης με πολλαπλό 
φλας και της λειτουργίας φλας modeling, η μονάδα 
φλας συνεχίζει να πυροδοτείται.
Αυτά τα συνεχόμενα φλας, καθώς και οι 
αντανακλάσεις από τους γύρω τοίχους, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν δυσφορία, όπως π.χ. ίλιγγο, σε άτομα με 
φωτοευαισθησία.
Σε αυτή την περίπτωση, σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση 
της μονάδας φλας.

Aby zapobiec przypadkowemu połknięciu części 
urządzenia, nie należy wkładać ich do ust.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym,
1)	  należy chronić urządzenie przed deszczem i wilgocią.
2)	  na urządzeniu nie wolno stawiać przedmiotów 

wypełnionych cieczami, np. wazonów.

Nie przechowywać torby w miejscach narażonych na 
bardzo wysokie/niskie temperatury, wysoką wilgotność 
lub bezpośrednie światło słoneczne.

(patrz na odwrocie)
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Uwaga
Jeśli ładunki elektrostatyczne lub pola 
elektromagnetyczne spowodują przerwanie przesyłania 
danych, należy uruchomić ponownie aplikację lub 
odłączyć, a następnie ponownie podłączyć kabel 
komunikacyjny (USB itp.).

Jeżeli opisywane urządzenie zostanie poddane 
oddziaływaniu silnych zakłóceń zewnętrznych, może 
uruchomić się powtórnie.

W przypadku korzystania z tego urządzenia w 
samolocie lub szpitalu postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
linii lotniczej lub szpitala, aby nie dopuścić do 
zakłócenia pracy przyrządów lub urządzeń medycznych 
spowodowanego falami radiowymi emitowanymi przez 
to urządzenie.

Nie dotykać palnika, ponieważ może się on nagrzewać 
podczas wyzwalania lampy.

Uwaga dla klientów w Europie
Produkt ten został wyprodukowany przez lub na 
zlecenie Sony Corporation.
Importer w UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Zapytania do importera w UE i zapytania dotyczące 
zgodności produktu w Europie należy kierować do 
autoryzowanego przedstawiciela producenta, Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 
7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Sony Corporation niniejszym oświadcza, że to 
urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 
następującym adresem internetowym: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Pozbywanie się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego (stosowane w krajach Unii 
Europejskiej i w pozostałych krajach stosujących 
własne systemy zbiórki)

Ten symbol na produkcie lub jego opakowaniu 
oznacza, że produkt nie może być traktowany jako 
odpad komunalny, lecz powinno się go dostarczyć do 
odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego w celu recyklingu. Odpowiednie 
zagospodarowanie zużytego produktu zapobiega 
potencjalnym zagrożeniom dla środowiska i zdrowia 
ludzi, do których mogłoby dojść w przypadku 
niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z tymi odpadami. 
Recykling materiałów pomaga chronić zasoby 
naturalne. W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegółowych 
informacji na temat recyklingu tego produktu, należy 
skontaktować się z lokalną jednostką samorządu 
terytorialnego, ze służbami zajmującymi się 
zagospodarowywaniem odpadów lub ze sklepem, w 
którym zakupiono produkt.

Praca ciągła lampy
Podczas ciągłego fotografowania z użyciem lampy 
błyskowej, w trybie błysku wielokrotnego i błysku 
modelującego lampa stale błyska.
Takie ciągłe błyski oraz ich odbicia od otaczających 
ścian mogą powodować dyskomfort, na przykład 
zawroty głowy, u osób z oczami wrażliwymi na światło.
W takich wypadkach należy natychmiast przestać 
używać lampy błyskowej.

Časti zariadenia si nedavajte do ust, aby nedošlo k ich 
nahodnemu prehltnutiu.

VÝSTRAHA
Aby ste znížili riziko požiaru alebo úrazu elektrickým 
prúdom:
1)	  Nevystavujte zariadenie dažďu ani vlhkosti.
2)	  Neukladajte objekty plnené tekutinami, ako 

napríklad vázy, na zariadenie.

Vyhnite sa skladovaniu tejto jednotky na miestach 
vystavených účinkom extrémne vysokých/nízkych 
teplôt, vysokej vzdušnej vlhkosti alebo priameho 
slnečného svetla.

Poznámka
Ak statická elektrina alebo elektromagnetické pole 
spôsobia prerušenie prenosu údajov (zlyhanie), 
reštartujte aplikáciu alebo odpojte a znovu pripojte 
komunikačný kábel (kábel USB atď.).

Ak sa toto zariadenie vystaví intenzívnemu vonkajšiemu 
šumu, môže sa reštartovať.

Ak budete toto zariadenie používať v lietadle alebo 
nemocnici, dodržiavajte pokyny leteckej spoločnosti 
alebo nemocnice, aby ste predišli možnému rušeniu 
prístrojov alebo zdravotníckych pomôcok spôsobenému 
rádiovými vlnami, ktoré toto zariadenie vydáva.

Počas prevádzky sa nedotýkajte výbojky, pretože pri 
blesknutí blesku môže byt’ horúca.

Informácie pre európskych 
spotrebiteľov

Tento produkt vyrába spoločnosť Sony alebo je 
vyrobený v mene Sony Corporation.
Dovozca pre EÚ: Sony Europe B.V.
Otázky či výrobok vyhovuje požiadavkám podľa legislatívy 
Európskej únie treba adresovať na autorizovaného 
zástupcu Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe 
B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgicko.

Sony Corporation týmto vyhlasuje, že zariadenie je v 
súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ.
Úplné vyhlásenie EÚ o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto 
internetovej adrese: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Likvidácia starých elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení (platí v Európskej únii a ostatných 
krajinách so zavedeným separovaným zberom)

Tento symbol na výrobku alebo na jeho obale znamená, 
že výrobok nesmie byť spracovávaný ako komunálny 
odpad. Musí sa odovzdat’ do príslušnej zberne na 
recykláciu elektrických a elektronických zariadení. 
Zaručením správnej likvidácie tohto výrobku pomôžete 
predchádzať potenciálnym negatívnym vplyvom na 
životné prostredie a na zdravie človeka, ktoré by mohli 
byť zapríčinené nevhodným zaobchádzaním s odpadmi 
z tohto výrobku. Recyklovaním materiálov pomôžete 

zachovat’ prírodné zdroje. Podrobnejšie informácie o 
recyklácii tohto výrobku vám na požiadanie poskytne 
miestny úrad, služba likvidácie komunálneho odpadu 
alebo predajňa, v ktorej ste si tento výrobok zakúpili.

Poznámky ohľadne po sebe 
nasledujúcich zábleskoch
Počas priebežného fotografovania s používaním 
jednotky blesku, fotografovania s viacerými zábleskami 
a s použitím modelovaných bleskov bude jednotka 
vydávať záblesky.
Tieto po sebe nasledujúce záblesky aj ich odrazy od 
okolitých stien môžu spôsobovať nepohodlie, ako je 
záchvat závratu, u osôb, ktoré majú na svetlo citlivé oči. 
V takom prípade okamžite prestaňte jednotku blesku 
používať.

Az eszköz alkatrészeit ne vegye a szájába, nehogy 
véletlenül lenyelje azokat.

VIGYÁZAT
Tűz és áramütés elkerülése érdekében:
1)	  ne tegye ki a készüléket eső vagy nedvesség 

hatásának,
2)	  ne helyezzen folyadékkal teli tárgyakat, pl. vázákat a 

berendezésre.

A készülék tárolásához kerülje a szélsőségesen magas 
vagy alacsony hőmérsékletnek, magas páratartalomnak 
vagy közvetlen napsütésnek kitett helyeket.

Megjegyzés
Ha sztatikus elektromosság vagy elektromágneses 
erőtér miatt az adatátvitel megszakad, indítsa újra az 
alkalmazást, vagy húzza ki, majd csatlakoztassa ismét 
az adatátviteli (USB stb.) kábelt.

Ha a készülék erős külső zaj hatásának van kitéve, akkor 
előfordulhat, hogy újraindul.

Ha az egységet repülőn vagy kórházban használja, 
tartsa be a légitársaság vagy a kórház utasításait, hogy 
megelőzze a műszerek vagy orvosi berendezések 
zavarását az egységből sugárzott rádióhullámok által.

Ne érintse meg a villanócsövet használat során, 
villanáskor felforrósodhat.

Az európai vásárlók figyelmébe
Ezt a terméket a Sony Corporation vagy megbízottja 
gyártotta.
EU importőr: Sony Europe B.V.
Az EU importőrrel vagy az Európai termékbiztonsággal 
kapcsolatos kérdéseket a gyártó jogosult képviselőjének 
kell küldeni, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe 
B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.

A Sony Corporation igazolja, hogy ez a készülék 
megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető 
a következő internetes címen: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Feleslegessé vált elektromos és elektronikus 
készülékek hulladékként való eltávolítása. 
(Használható az Európai Unió és egyéb 
országok szelektív hulladékgyűjtési 
rendszereiben.)

Ez, a készüléken vagy annak csomagolásán található 
szimbólum jelzi, hogy termék nem kezelhető háztartási 
hulladékként – kérjük, hogy azt elektromos és 
elektronikai hulladék gyűjtésére kijelölt gyűjtőhelyen 
adja le. A feleslegessé vált termék helyes kezelésével 
segít megelőzni a környezet és az emberi egészség 
károsodását, amely bekövetkezhetne, ha nem 
követi a hulladékkezelés helyes módját. Az anyagok 
újrahasznosítása segít a természeti erőforrások 
megőrzésében. A termék újrahasznosításával 
kapcsolatos további információkat illetően forduljon a 
területileg illetékes hivatalhoz, a helyi hulladékgyűjtő 
szolgáltatóhoz vagy ahhoz az üzlethez, amelyben a 
terméket vásárolta.

Megjegyzések a folyamatos 
villantásokkal kapcsolatban
A vaku folyamatos villantások, többszörös villantással 
történő fényképezés és a modellező villantás során 
folyamatosan villant.
Az ilyen folyamatos villantások, valamint azok környező 
falakról történő visszaverődése kényelmetlen érzést, 
például szédülést okozhat a fényérzékenységben 
szenvedőknek.
Ilyen esetben azonnal hagyja abba a vaku használatát.

Pentru a preveni înghiţirea accidentală a pieselor 
dispozitivului, nu le introduceţi în gură.

AVERTIZARE
În vederea reducerii riscului de incendiu sau 
electrocutare,
1)	  nu expuneţi unitatea la ploaie sau umezeală.
2)	  nu aşezaţi obiecte pline cu lichide, cum ar fi o vază, 

pe aparat.

Pentru a depozita această unitate, evitaţi locurile expuse 
unor temperaturi extrem de ridicate/scăzute, umidităţii 
ridicate sau luminii solare directe.

Notă
Dacă electricitatea static sau câmpurile 
electromagnetice provoacă întreruperea transferului de 
date în timpul procesului (eroare), reporniți aplicația sau 
deconectați și conectați cablul de comunicare (USB etc.) 
din nou.

Dacă această unitate este expusă unor zgomote intense 
din exterior, este posibil să repornească.

La utilizarea acestei unități într-o aeronavă sau un spital, 
urmați instrucțiunile de la compania aviatică sau spital 
pentru a evita posibilele interferențe cu instrumente sau 
aparatură medicală provocate de undele radio provenite 
de la această unitate.

Nu atingeţi tubul bliţului în timpul funcţionării, se poate 
încinge când bliţul se declanșează.

Pentru clienţii din Europa
Acest produs a fost fabricat de către sau în numele Sony 
Corporation.
Importator UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Întrebări către importatorul UE sau referitoare la 

conformitatea produsului în Europa se trimit către 
reprezentantul autorizat al producătorului, Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 
7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Prin prezenta, Sony Corporation declară că acest 
echipament este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/
UE.
Textul integral al declarației UE de conformitate este 
disponibil la următoarea adresă internet: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Dezafectarea echipamentelor electrice şi 
electronice vechi (Se aplică pentru ţările 
membre ale Uniunii Europene și pentru alte ţări 
cu sisteme de colectare separată)

Acest simbol aplicat pe produs sau pe ambalajul 
acestuia, indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie 
considerat un deşeu menajer. În schimb, produsul 
trebuie predat punctelor corespunzătoare de reciclare 
a echipamentelor electrice şi electronice. Asigurându-
vă de faptul că acest produs este dezafectat în mod 
corect, veţi ajuta la prevenirea consecinţelor negative 
pentru mediu şi pentru sănătatea umană, care, în 
caz contrar, pot fi afectate de către manipularea şi 
dezafectarea incorectă. Reciclarea materialelor va ajuta 
la conservarea resurselor naturale. Pentru mai multe 
detalii legate de reciclarea acestui produs, vă rugăm 
să contactaţi primăria dvs. sau magazinul de unde aţi 
cumpărat produsul.

Note privind blițurile continue
În timpul fotografierii continue cu unitatea de bliț, 
fotografierea cu blițuri multiple și cu blițuri de modelare, 
unitatea de bliț continuă să se declanșeze.
Aceste blițuri continue, precum și reflexiile de la 
pereții din jur, pot crea disconfort, de ex. sub formă de 
episoade de vertij, la persoanele cu fotosensibilitate.
În acest caz, întrerupeți imediat utilizarea unității de bliț.

Tag ikke enhedens dele i munden, da du kan komme til 
at sluge dem.

ADVARSEL
Af hensyn til risiko for brand eller elektrisk stød må du 
ikke
1)	  udsætte enheden for regn eller fugt.
2)	  stille genstande med væske, f.eks. vaser, på 

apparatet.

Ved opbevaring af denne enhed skal alle steder, der 
udsættes for ekstremt høje/lave temperaturer, høj 
luftfugtighed eller direkte sollys, undgås.

Bemærk!
Genstart programmet, eller afbryd forbindelsen, og 
tilslut kommunikationskablet igen (USB osv.), hvis statisk 
elektricitet eller elektromagnetisk interferens bevirker, at 
dataoverførslen afbrydes midtvejs (fejl).

Hvis denne enhed udsættes for kraftige elektroniske 
bølger, kan den muligvis genstarte.

Når du anvender denne enhed i et luftfartøj 
eller hospital, skal du følge instruktionerne fra 
luftfartselskabet eller hospitalet for at undgå mulig 
interferens med instrumenter eller medicinsk udstyr 
forårsaget af radiobølger fra denne enhed.

Rør ikke ved blitzrøret under betjening, da det kan blive 
varmt, når blitzen affyres.

Til kunder i Europa
Dette produkt er fremstillet af eller på vegne af Sony 
Corporation.
EU-Importør: Sony Europe B.V.
Forespørgsler til EU-Importøren eller vedrørende 
overholdelse af produktgaranti i Europa skal sendes til 
fabrikantens repræsentant, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor 
van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, 
Belgien.

Herved erklærer Sony Corporation, at dette udstyr er i 
overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fulde ordlyd af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen 
er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Bortskaffelse af udtjente elektriske og 
elektroniske produkter (gælder for den 
Europæiske Union og andre lande med separate 
indsamlingssystemer)

Dette symbol på produktet eller emballagen 
angiver, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes som 
husholdningsaffald. Det skal i stedet indleveres på en 
genbrugsplads specielt indrettet til genanvendelse 
af elektriske og elektroniske produkter. Ved at sikre 
at produktet bortskaffes korrekt, forebygges de 
mulige negative konsekvenser for miljø og sundhed, 
som en ukorrekt affaldshåndtering af produktet kan 
forårsage. Genanvendelse af materialer bidrager til 
at bevare naturlige ressourcer. Yderligere information 
om genanvendelse af dette produkt kan fås hos 
den kommunale genbrugsstation, det lokale 
renovationsselskab eller den butik, hvor produktet blev 
købt.

Bemærkninger om kontinuerlige blitz
Under kontinuerlig fotografering med blitzenheden, 
multiblitzfotografering og modelleringsblitz, fortsætter 
blitzenheden med at affyres.
Disse kontinuerlige blitz, såvel som deres refleksioner 
fra omgivende vægge, kan muligvis forårsage ubehag fx 
svimmelhed, i personer som lider af lysfølsomme øjne. 
I dette tilfælde skal du straks stoppe med at anvende 
blitzenheden.

Nevkládejte části zařízení o úst, abyste zabránili jejich 
náhodnému spolknutí.

VAROVÁNÍ
Za účelem vyloučení rizika požáru nebo úrazu 
elektrickým proudem
1)	  nevystavujte přístroj dešti ani vlhkosti,
2)	  nepokládejte na přístroj předměty naplněné 

kapalinami, jako jsou vázy.

Při skladování této jednotky se vyhněte všem místům, 
která jsou vystavena extrémně vysokým/nízkým 
teplotám, vysoké vlhkosti nebo přímému slunečnímu 
záření.

Upozornění
Pokud statická elektřina nebo elektromagnetismus 
způsobí přerušení přenosu dat v polovině (selhání), 
restartujte aplikaci a znovu připojte komunikační kabel 
(kabel USB apod.).

Pokud bude přístroj vystaven intenzívnímu vnějšímu 
rušení, může se restartovat.

Při použití této jednotky v letadle či nemocnici 
postupujte podle pokynů pracovníků letecké společnosti 
nebo nemocnice, aby nedošlo k rušení přístrojů 
či zdravotnických zařízení kvůli rádiovým vlnám 
vyzařovaným touto jednotkou.

Nedotýkejte se výbojky během provozu blesk může být 
po záblescích horký.

Pro zákazníky v Evropě
Tento výrobek byl vyroben buď přímo nebo v zastoupení 
společností Sony Corporation.
Dovozce do EU: Sony Europe B.V.
Žádosti týkající se dovozce do EU nebo technických 
požadavků na výrobky danými směrnicemi Evropské 
unie je třeba adresovat na zplnomocněného zástupce, 
kterým je Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe 
B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgie.

Sony Corporation tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení je v 
souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU.
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na této 
internetové adrese: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Likvidace nepotřebného elektrického a 
elektronického zařízení (platné v Evropské unii a 
dalších státech uplatňujících oddělený systém 
sběru)

Tento symbol umístěný na výrobku nebo jeho balení 
upozorňuje, že by s výrobkem nemělo být nakládáno 
jako s běžným odpadem z domácnosti. Je nutné jej 
odvézt do sběrného místa pro recyklaci elektrického a 
elektronického zařízení. Zajištěním správné likvidace 
tohoto výrobku pomůžete zabránit případným 
negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, 
které by jinak byly způsobeny nevhodnou likvidací 
výrobku. Recyklováním materiálů pomůžete ochránit 
přírodní zdroje. Podrobnější informace o recyklaci 
tohoto výrobku zjistíte u příslušného místního obecního 
úřadu, podniku pro likvidaci domovních odpadů nebo v 
obchodě, ve kterém jste výrobek zakoupili.

Poznámky k nepřetržitým zábleskům
Při nepřetržitém fotografování s bleskovou jednotkou, 
fotografování s vícenásobným bleskem a modelovacím 
blesku generuje blesková jednotka nepřetržité záblesky.
Osobě, která má oči přecitlivělé na světlo, mohou tyto 
nepřetržité záblesky i jejich odrazy od okolních stěn 
způsobit potíže, jako je silný pocit závratě.
V takovém případě ihned přestaňte bleskovou jednotku 
používat.

Älä aseta laitteen osia suuhusi, ettet niele niitä 
vahingossa.

VAROITUS
Pienennä tulipalon ja sähköiskun vaaraa:
1)	  Suojaa laite sateelta ja kosteudelta.
2)	  Älä aseta laitteen päälle nestettä sisältäviä esineitä, 

kuten vaaseja.

Tuotetta ei säilyttää paikoissa, joissa se altistuu 
erittäin korkeille tai matalille lämpötiloille, korkeille 
kosteuspitoisuuksille tai suoralle auringonvalolle.

Huomautus
Jos staattinen sähkö tai sähkömagneettinen 
kenttä aiheuttaa tiedonsiirron keskeytymisen 
(epäonnistumisen), käynnistä sovellusohjelma 
uudelleen tai irrota tiedonsiirtokaapeli (esimerkiksi USB-
kaapeli) ja kytke se uudelleen.

Jos yksikköön kohdistuu voimakasta ulkoista kohinaa, se 
saattaa käynnistyä uudelleen.

Kun käytät tätä laitetta lentokoneessa tai sairaalassa, 
noudata lentoyhtiön tai sairaalan antamia ohjeita, 
niin vältät mahdolliset häiriöt, joita tämän laitteen 
radioaallot voivat aiheuttaa instrumentteihin tai 
lääketieteellisiin laitteisiin.

Älä kosketa välähdysputkea käytön aikana, se saattaa 
kuumeta, kun salama välähtää.

Euroopassa oleville asiakkaille
Tämä tuote on valmistettu Sony Corporation toimesta 
tai puolesta. 
EU-maahantuoja: Sony Europe B.V.
EU-maahantuojalle osoitetut tiedustelut tai tuotteen 
Euroopan vaatimustenmukaisuuteen liittyvät tiedustelut 
tulee osoittaa valmistajan valtuutetulle edustajalle: Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 
7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Sony Corporation vakuuttaa, että tämä laite on 
direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen 
teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: 
http://www.compliance.sony.eu

Käytöstä poistettujen sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden hävittäminen (koskee 
Euroopan unionia sekä muita maita, joissa on 
käytössä jätteiden lajittelujärjestelmä)

Tämä laitteeseen tai sen pakkaukseen merkitty symboli 
tarkoittaa, että laitetta ei saa käsitellä kotitalousjätteenä. 
Sen sijaan laite on toimitettava sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätyksestä huolehtivaan 
keräys- ja kierrätyspisteeseen. Varmistamalla laitteen 
asianmukaisen hävittämisen voit auttaa estämään 
luonnolle ja ihmisten terveydelle aiheutuvia negatiivisia 
vaikutuksia, joita näiden tuotteiden epäasianmukainen 
hävittäminen voi aiheuttaa. Materiaalien kierrätys 
säästää luonnonvaroja. Lisätietoja laitteen käsittelystä, 
talteenotosta ja kierrätyksestä on saatavilla paikallisilta 
ympäristöviranomaisilta, jätehuoltokeskuksesta tai 
liikkeestä, josta laite on ostettu.

Huomautuksia jatkuvasta salamasta
Jatkuvan valokuvauksen aikana salamalaitetta 
käytettäessä, usean salaman kanssa kuvattaessa 
ja mallisalamaa käytettäessä salamalaite jatkaa 
välähtämistä.
Nämä jatkuvat salamat sekä niiden heijastuminen 

ympärillä olevista seinistä saattavat aiheuttaa 
valoherkille ihmisille epämukavan olon, kuten 
huimauksen tunteen.
Lopeta salamalaitteen käyttö välittömästi tällaisissa 
tilanteissa.

Щоб запобігти випадковому проковтуванню деталей 
пристрою, не кладіть їх до свого рота.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Щоб знизити ризик займання або ураження 
електричним струмом,
1)	  не піддавайте виріб впливу дощової води або 

вологи;
2)	  на ставте на пристрій речі, наповнені рідиною, 

наприклад вази.

При зберіганні даного пристрою уникайте місць, 
що піддаються впливу вкрай високих/низьких 
температур, високої вологості або прямого 
сонячного світла.

Дата виготовлення виробу.
Рік і місяць виготовлення надруковані на футлярі або 
на картонній коробці. 
Одне двозначне число та чотиризначне число 
означає місяць і рік виготовлення.
Два двозначні числа та чотиризначне число зліва 
направо означають день, місяць і рік виготовлення.

Примітка
Якщо під впливом статичної електрики або 
електромагнітного поля процес передачі даних 
буде перерваний, перезапустіть пристрій або 
від’єднайте та повторно приєднайте кабель, що 
використовується для передачі даних (USB, тощо).

Якщо на цей пристрій діятимуть сильні зовнішні 
завади, він може перезавантажитись.

Під час використання даного пристрою в літаку або в 
лікарні виконуйте інструкції авіакомпанії або лікарні, 
щоб уникнути можливого створення перешкод 
для приборів або медичних пристроїв у результаті 
впливу радіохвиль від даного пристрою.

Не торкайтеся лампи-спалаху під час роботи, вона 
може нагрітися при спрацьовуванні спалаху.

Умови зберігання: Вироби слід зберігати в упаковці в 
темних, сухих, чистих, добре провітрюваних місцях,
відокремлених від місць зберігання кислот та лугів.
Рекомендована температура зберігання: Від 0°C до 
40°C (екстремальні значення температури, які не слід 
перевищувати навіть впродовж короткого періоду, 
від -20°C до +55°C).
Зберігати подалі від джерел тепла та вологи, щоб 
уникнути конденсації вологи. Термін зберігання не 
встановлено.
Під час транспортування не кидати, оберігати від 
падінь, ударів, не піддавати надмірній вібрації.

Утилізація старого електричного та 
електронного обладнання (застосовується в 
Європейському союзі та інших країнах із 
системами роздільного збирання сміття)

Інформація для споживачів в 
Україні

Уповноважений представник в Україні з питань 
відповідності вимогам технічних регламентів:
ТОВ «Соні Україна», вул. Іллінська, 8, м. Київ, 04070, 
Україна.

Стандарт 
зв’язку (мережі, 

інтерфейсу 
передавання 

даних)

Смуга 
радіочастот, 

в якій працює 
(передавання / 

приймання)

Максимальна 
потужність 

випромінювання 
у зазначених 

смугах 
радіочастот

IEEE 802.15.4 2400-2483,5 МГц 4 мВт

Примітки щодо послідовних спалахів
Під час безперервної фотозйомки з використанням 
спалаху, фотозйомки з використанням кількох 
спалахів, та моделювання спалаху, спалах буде 
послідовно спрацьовувати.
Ці послідовні спалахи, а також їхнє відбиття від 
навколишніх стін можуть викликати неприємні 
відчуття, наприклад, запаморочення у людини з 
підвищеною чутливістю очей до світла.
В такому випадку негайно припиніть використання 
спалаху.

Во избежание случайного проглатывания 
компонентов устройства не кладите их в рот.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Для уменьшения риска возгорания или поражения 
электрическим током:
1)	  не подвергайте устройство воздействию дождя 

или влаги.
2)	  не устанавливайте на устройство предметы, 

заполненные жидкостью, например, вазы.

При хранении данного устройства избегайте мест, 
подверженных воздействию крайне высоких/
низких температур, высокой влажности или прямого 
солнечного света.

Дата изготовления изделия.
Год и месяц изготовления напечатаны на футляре 
или на картонной коробке. 
Двухзначное число и четырехзначное число 
означают год и месяц изготовления.
Два двухзначных числа и четырехзначное число слева 
направо означают день, месяц и год изготовления.

Уведомление
Если статическое электричество или 
электромагнитныe силы приводят к сбою в передачe 
данных, перезапустите приложение или отключите и 
снова подключите коммуникационный кабель (USB 
и т.д.).

В случае воздействия на данное устройство 
интенсивных посторонних помех, оно может 
перезагрузиться.

Во время использования данного устройства в 
самолете или в больнице выполняйте инструкции 
авиакомпании или госпиталя во избежание 

возможного создания помех для приборов или 
медицинских устройств в результате воздействия 
радиоволн от данного устройства.

Не следует касаться лампы-вспышки во время 
ее работы, поскольку она нагревается при ее 
срабатывании.

Только для моделей 
предназначенных для рынков России 
и стран СНГ

Импортер на территории стран Таможенного союза 
АО «Сони Электроникс», Россия, 123103, Москва, 
Карамышевский проезд, 6 
Организация, уполномоченная принимать 
претензии от потребителей на территории 
Казахстана 
АО «Сони Электроникс» 
Представительство в Казахстане, 050010, Республика 
Казахстан, г. Алматы, пр. Достык, дом 117/7

Условия хранения: Изделия следует хранить 
в упаковке в темных, сухих, чистых и хорошо 
проветриваемых местах, изолированных от мест 
хранения кислот и щелочей. 
Рекомендуемая температура хранения: От 0°C до 
40°C (предельные значения температуры, которые 
не должны превышаться даже на короткий период 
времени от -20°C до +55°C). 
Во избежание конденсации осуществляйте хранение 
вдали от источников тепла и влаги. Срок хранения 
не установлен.
Во время транспортировки не бросать, оберегать 
от падений, ударов, не подвергать излишней 
вибрации.
Реализацию осуществлять в соответствии с 
действующими требованиями законодательства.
Отслужившее изделие утилизировать в соответствии 
с действующими требованиями законодательства.
Если неисправность не удается устранить следуя 
данной инструкции – обратитесь в ближайший 
авторизованный SONY центр по ремонту и 
обслуживанию.

Утилизация отслужившего электрического и 
электронного оборудования (директива 
применима в странах Евросоюза и других 
странах, где действуют системы раздельного 
сбора отходов)

Примечания относительно 
последовательных вспышек
Во время непрерывной фотосъемки с 
использованием вспышки, фотосъемки с 
использованием нескольких вспышек или вспышки 
моделирования, вспышка будет последовательно 
срабатывать.
Эти последовательные вспышки, а также их 
отражения от окружающих стен могут вызывать 
неприятные ощущения, например, головокружение 
у человека, страдающего повышенной 
светочувствительностью глаз.
В таком случае немедленно прекратите 
использование вспышки.

為避免意外誤吞装置部件，請勿將其放入口中。

警告
為減少火災或觸電的風險，
1)	請勿讓本裝置接觸到雨水或濕氣。
2)	請勿把裝滿液體的物品放在本設備上，例如花瓶等。

請避免將本裝置存放在極高 / 低溫度、高溼度或受到陽光直
射的任何地點。

在飛機上或醫院內使用本裝置時，請遵循航空公司或醫院
的相關規定，避免本裝置發出的無線電波干擾到儀器或醫
療裝置。

操作時請勿接觸閃光管，閃光燈閃光時閃光管可能會變熱。

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號
或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之
特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；
經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方
得繼續使用。
前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電
波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

僅適用於台灣
委製廠商：SONY CORPORATION
進口商：台灣索尼股份有限公司
地址：台北市中山北路二段42號5樓
諮詢專線：4499111

使用連續閃光燈注意事項
在使用閃光燈裝置連續拍攝、多重閃光拍攝以及造型閃光
的過程中，閃光燈裝置會持續觸發。
這些連續閃光以及周遭牆壁的反射，可能讓有強光敏感症
狀的人引起如眩暈等不適反應。
在此種狀況下，請立即停止使用閃光燈裝置。

保留备用

为避免意外误吞设备部件，请勿将其放入口中。

警告
为减少火灾或触电的危险，
1)	请勿让本产品淋雨或受潮。
2)	请勿在本产品上放置如花瓶等盛有液体的物
体。

存放本装置时，应避开任何温度过高/过低、
湿度较大或有阳光直射的位置。

在飞行器内或医院中使用本装置时，请遵守航
空公司或医院的规定，以免让本装置的无线电
波对仪器或医疗设备造成干扰。

操作时请勿接触闪光管，闪光灯闪光时闪光管
可能会变热。

为避免造成环境污染，请将废弃产品按照当地
法规进行处置。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件	
名称
（有该部
件时）

有害物质
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(Cr (VI))
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联苯
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苯醚
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电路板	
组件/	
金属/	
电缆

× ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

○∶�表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料
中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要
求以下。

×∶�表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质
材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限
量要求。

■ 频率范围：2400-2483.5 MHz
■ 发射功率：≤10 dBm (e.i.r.p.)

•	符合“微功率短距离无线电发射设备目录和技
术要求”的具体条款和使用场景

•	不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条件、扩大发
射频率范围、加大发射功率（包括额外加装
射频功率放大器），不得擅自更改发射天线

•	不得对其他合法的无线电台（站）产生有害
干扰，也不得提出免受有害干扰保护

•	应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科学及医疗
（ISM）应用设备的干扰或其他合法的无线
电台（站）干扰

•	如对其他合法的无线电台（站）产生有害干
扰时，应立即停止使用，并采取措施消除干
扰后方可继续使用

•	在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家有关规
定、标准划设的射电天文台、气象雷达站、
卫星地球站（含测控、测距、接收、导航
站）等军民用无线电台（站）、机场等的电
磁环境保护区域内使用微功率设备，应当遵
守电磁环境保护及相关行业主管部门的规定

•	禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、半径5000
米的区域内使用各类模型遥控器

禁用无线相关功能
搭乘飞机等时，请关闭本机的电源。这样可以
禁用与无　线相关的功能。

连续闪光的注意事项
在利用闪光灯装置进行连续拍摄、多重闪光
拍摄以及在造型闪光期间，闪光灯装置将连
续闪光。
这种连续闪光以及周围墙壁的反光可能会让眼
睛对光较为敏感的人感到不适，例如引起眩晕。
在这种情况下，请立即停止使用闪光灯装置。

장치 부속을 삼키는 사고가 발생하지 않도록 부속을 입에 넣지 
마십시오.

경고
화재나 감전 위험을 줄이려면
1)	 본 제품에 비 등 물기가 닿지 않도록 하십시오.
2)	 본 제품 위에 꽃병 등 액체가 들어있는 물건을 올려놓지 마십 

시오.

본 기기를 보관하려면, 대단히 높은 온도나 낮은 온도에 노출되는 
곳, 습도가 높은 곳 또는 직사광선이 비치는 곳을 피해 주십시오.

주의점
데이터 전송 중에 정전기나 전자기 등의 영향으로 인하여 
전송이 중지되었을 경우(데이터 전송에 실패했을 경우) 에는 
응용프로그램을 다시 실행하거나 통신 케이블(USB 등 ) 을 
뺐다가 다시 접속하여 주십시오.

장치가 심한 외부 노이즈에 노출되면 다시 시작하는 경우가 
있습니다.

본 기기를 항공기 또는 병원에서 사용할 때는 항공 회사 또는 
병원의 지침에 따라 본 기기의 전파로 인한 장비 또는 의 료기기의 
간섭을 피하십시오.

플래시를 발광하면 뜨거워지는 경우가 있으므로 사용 중에는 
플래시 전구를 만 지지 마십시오.

연속 플래시에 대한 참고 사항
플래시 장치를 사용한 연속 촬영, 멀티 플래시 촬영 및 모델링 
플래싱 동안에는 플래시 장치가 계속해서 발광합니다.
이러한 연속적인 플래시뿐만 아니라 주변의 벽으로부터의 플래시 
반사는 빛에 민감한 눈으로 고통받는 사람에게 현기증과 같은 
불편함을 유발할 수 있습니다.
이 경우에는 즉시 플래시 장치의 사용을 중지하십시오.

عربي

لمنع ابتلاع أجزاء الجهاز بدون قصد، لا تضعها في فمك.

تحذير
لتقليل خطر الحريق أو الصدمة الكهربائية،

1(  لا تعرض الوحدة للمطر أو الرطوبة.
2(  لا تضع اشياء ممتلة بالسوائل، كالمزهريات، على الجهاز.

لتخزين هذه الوحدة، تجنب أي أماكن تكون عرضة لدرجات حرارة عالية/
منخفضة جدا، أو رطوبة عالية، أو ضوء شمس مباشر.

ملاحظة
إذا كانت الكهرباء الساكنة أو الكهرومغناطيسية تتسبب في توقف )فشل( 

نقل البيانات في منتصف العملية، أعد تشغيل التطبيق أو افصل كابل الاتصال 
)USB، الخ( وقم بتوصيله مرة أخرى.

إذا تعرضت هذه الوحدة إلى ضوضاء خارجية شديدة، فقد تتم إعادة تشغيلها.

عند استخدام هذه الوحدة في طائرة أو في مستشفى، اتبع التعليمات من 
شركة الطيران أو المستشفى لتجنب التداخل المحتمل مع المعدات أو اأجهزة 

الطبية الذي تسببه الموجات الاسلكية من هذه الوحدة.

لا تلمس انبوب الفلاش أثناء التشغيل، قد تصبح ساخنة عند استعمال الفلاش.

ملاحظات على ومضات الفلاش المتواصلة
أثناء التصوير المتواصل بوحدة الفلاش، والتصوير متعدد الفلاش، وإطلاق فلاش 

النمذجة )معاينة ظهور الظلال في المنظر(، تواصل وحدة الفلاش الوميض.
وهذه الومضات المتواصلة للفلاش، وأيضا انعكاساتها عن الجدران المحيطة، 

ربما تسبب عدم الراحة، مثل الإصابة بدوخة، للشخص الذي تكون عيناه 
حساستين للضوء.

وفي مثل هذه الحالة، توقف فورا عن استخدام وحدة الفلاش.

(ciąg dalszy ze strony pierwszej)
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